

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

<p>NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, and LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC,</p> <p>Defendants,</p> <p>and</p> <p>NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,</p> <p>Intervenor.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:16-cv-00433-JCH-SCY</p>
---	---------------------------------------

**DEFENDANT LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT OR ALTERNATIVELY FOR COURT ABSTENTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	5
A. The 2005 Consent Order, 2012 Framework Agreement And 2016 Consent Order	5
1. 2005 Consent Order	5
2. Framework Agreement	5
3. 2016 Consent Order	6
B. Plaintiff’s Notice Letters.....	7
C. Plaintiff’s Complaints	7
III. NMED’S ADOPTION OF THE 2016 ORDER , WHICH SUPERSEDES THE 2005 ORDER AND RESOLVES ANY POTENTIAL LIABILITY, MOOTS ALL CLAIMS IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.	8
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM ADJUDICATING ANY CLAIMS IN PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.....	12
A. The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction Warrants Abstention And Dismissal.....	13
B. Abstention And Dismissal Is Also Appropriate Pursuant To The Burford Abstention Doctrine.	16
V. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	17
A. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate Article III Standing.	17
B. Since Plaintiff Failed To Provide The Mandatory RCRA Notice, The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Of The First Claim For Relief.....	19
C. Plaintiff Cannot Establish This Court’s Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s New Third Claim For Relief.....	22
VI. TWO OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	24
A. Third Claim For Relief.....	24
B. Fourth Claim For Relief.....	25
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Ada-Cascade Watch Co. v. Cascade Res. Recovery, Inc.,
720 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1983) 13, 16

A.M. v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health,
148 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (D.N.M. 2015) 1

AM Int’l, Inc. v. Datacard Corp.,
106 F.3d 1342 (7th Cir. 1997) 20, 21

Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.,
154 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1998) 18

Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Bergland,
664 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1981) 22

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 8

Benham v. Ozark Materials River Rock, LLC,
No. 11-CV-339-JED-FHM, 2013 WL 5372316 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 24, 2013)..... 11, 12

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Cherokee Mining, LLC,
637 F. Supp. 2d 983 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 11, 12

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo, New York & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

Coal. for Health Concern v. LWD, Inc.,
60 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 1995) 16

Comfort Lake Ass’n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.,
138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998) 9, 11

Covington v. Jefferson Cty.,
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) 19, 20, 22

Davies v. Nat’l Co-op. Refinery Ass’n,
963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997)..... 13, 14, 15, 17

Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States,
343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) 1

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) 9, 11, 12

Far E. Conference v. United States,
342 U.S. 570 (1952)..... 13

Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.,
892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995) 13, 14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 10, 17, 18, 19

Frulla v. CRA Holdings, Inc.,
543 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2008) 8

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 9

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.,
493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... 20

Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996) 23

Karr v. Hefner,
475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) 20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 18

Lyon v. Whisman,
45 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 23

Marshall v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
874 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1989) 13

McCormick v. Halliburton Co.,
No. CIV-11-1272-M, 2012 WL 1119493 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 3, 2012)..... 13, 14, 15

McGrath v. Weinberger,
541 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1976) 22

Mical Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sprint Telemedia, Inc.,
1 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1993) 13

Miss. River Revival, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
319 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2003) 10

New Mexico Cattle Growers v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
No. CIV. 98-367M/JHG, 1999 WL 34797509 (D.N.M. Oct. 28, 1999) 18

New Mexico Citizens for Clean Air & Water v. Espanola Mercantile Co.,
72 F.3d 830 (10th Cir. 1996) 20

New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 16

Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 13

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 17, 18

Schwartzman, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
857 F. Supp. 838 (D.N.M. 1994) 13, 14, 15

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 22

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009)..... 23

WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado,
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) 9, 10

STATE COURT CASES

Citizen Action New Mexico v. New Mexico Env’t Dep’t,
2015-NMCA-058, 350 P.3d 1178 (2015) 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 8

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 22
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 23
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 23
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 22
42 U.S.C. §§ 6921 – 6939g..... 20
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) 7, 8, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 7, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1)(A)..... 19, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(A)..... 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6972(e) 25

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §262.34..... 21
40 C.F.R. §264..... 21
40 C.F.R. §265..... 21
40 C.F.R. §270..... 21
40 C.F.R. § 270.42..... 24

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4.2 24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-4.2(h)..... 24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-10..... 5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-14 17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-4-14A, B.3 23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 74-9-36(D)..... 5

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

NMAC 20.4.1.900..... 24
NMAC 20.4.1.901..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.N.M. Local R. Civ. P. § 10.5 1
